

No. 02-4597

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BARBARA HORN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

THORATEC CORPORATION,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE
THORATEC CORPORATION

Gary A. Winters
MAYER, BROWN, ROWE & MAW
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Alan E. Untereiner
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

Charles W. Rubendall, II
KEEFER WOOD ALLEN
& RAHAL, LLP
210 Walnut Street
Harrisburg, PA 17108
(717) 225-8010

Counsel for Thoratec Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. The Statutory and Regulatory Framework	3
1. The Medical Device Amendments of 1976	3
2. Overview of the PMA Process	4
3. The MDA’s Preemption Clause and FDA’s Interpretive Regulation	6
4. <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i>	7
B. The Factual and Procedural Background	9
1. The HeartMate	9
2. The Allegations of the Amended Complaint	10
3. The Investigational and PMA Processes for the HeartMate	12
4. The District Court’s Decision	17

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
STATEMENT OF STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED	23
A. The Decision Below Can And Should Be Affirmed Largely On Narrow Grounds That Plaintiff Does Not Dispute	27
B. The PMA Process Imposes “Requirements” On Approved Devices	30
C. The PMA Process Imposes Requirements That Are “Specific”	33
D. Plaintiff’s Claims Would Impose State “Requirements” Within The Meaning Of Section 360k(a) That Are Also “Specific” Within The Meaning Of FDA’s Regulation	42
E. The Relevant Federal And State Requirements Are “Different”	48
F. Plaintiffs’ Remaining Efforts To Avoid Express Preemption Are Unavailing	49
1. Deference To FDA’s 1997 <i>Amicus</i> Brief And Withdrawn “Interpretive Rule”	49
2. The “Presumption Against Preemption”	53
3. Section 360h(d)	54
4. Other Arguments Relating To The Failure-To-Warn Claims	55
II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE ALSO IMPLIEDLY PREEMPTED	57

CONCLUSION 59

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP 60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 60

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chambers v. Osteonics Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 1243 (7th Cir. 1997)	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	23
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	53
<i>Dunlap v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 47 F. Supp. 2d 888 (N.D. Ohio 1999)	50
<i>Easterling v. Cardiac Pacemakers, Inc.</i> , 986 F. Supp. 366 (E.D. La. 1997)	44
<i>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</i> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	57
<i>Fry v. Allergan Medical Optics</i> , 695 A.2d 511 (R.I. 1997)	36
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	57
<i>Goodlin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 1367 (11th Cir. 1999)	36, 50
<i>Green v. Dolsky</i> , 685 A.2d 110 (Pa. 1996)	36
<i>Harris v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 1410 (9th Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	23, 57
<i>Kemp v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 231 F.3d 216 (6th Cir. 2000)	34, 36, 45
<i>Martin v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 573 (5th Cir. 2001)	3, 28, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Martin v. Telectronics Pacing Systems, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 1090 (6th Cir. 1997)	32-33
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mendes v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Michael v. Shiley, Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1316 (3d Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 1997)	28, 35, 36, 46
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	47
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir. 1993)	56
<i>Papike v. Tambrands</i> , 107 F.3d 737 (9th Cir. 1997)	44, 46
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 123 S. Ct. 518 (2002)	53
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	56-57
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	53
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	52
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993)	57
<i>Worthy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 967 S.W.2d 360 (Tex. 1998)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes and Regulations:	
21 U.S.C. § 331(e)	31
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(A)(i)	31
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B)(i)	31
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(C)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360(k)(2)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b)(1)(A)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360c(b)(2)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360c(c)(2)(A)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360c(e)(1)(B)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360c(i)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e	31
21 U.S.C. § 360e(b)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)	4
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(1)(B)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
21 U.S.C. § 360e(c)(2)	5, 31
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A)(i)	5
21 U.S.C. § 360e(f)	31
21 U.S.C. § 360h(d)	49, 55
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 360k(b)	24, 30
21 U.S.C. § 382(a)(2)(A)	31
21 C.F.R. § 10.25(a)	32
21 C.F.R. § 10.30	32
21 C.F.R. § 10.40(a)(2)	32
21 C.F.R. § 10.80(b)(2)	50
21 C.F.R. § 801.109	55, 56
21 C.F.R. § 801.437	41
21 C.F.R. § 807.97	4
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)	<i>passim</i>
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1)	7, 42, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
21 C.F.R. § 808.51	46
21 C.F.R. § 808.52	46
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(1)	46
21 C.F.R. § 808.55(b)(2)	46, 52
21 C.F.R. § 808.94	46
21 C.F.R. § 812.20	5
21 C.F.R. § 812.25	5
21 C.F.R. Part 814	4
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(6)(i)	5
21 C.F.R. § 814.20(b)(6)(ii)	5
21 C.F.R. § 814.39	6, 31
21 C.F.R. § 814.80	6, 31
21 C.F.R. § 897.1 <i>et seq.</i> (1998)	41
43 Fed. Reg. 18661 (1978)	35, 38, 48
44 Fed. Reg. 19438 (1979)	38
45 Fed. Reg. 67321 (1980)	38, 39, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
62 Fed. Reg. 7390 (1997)	41, 47
62 Fed. Reg. 63721 (1997)	41, 47
62 Fed. Reg. 65384 (1997)	49, 51
63 Fed. Reg. 39789 (1998)	50
63 Fed. Reg. 50660 (1998)	41
Alabama Code § 13A-12-3	47
 Miscellaneous:	
Br. for the Product Liability Advisory Council <i>et al.</i> as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>United States v. Locke</i> , Nos. 98-1701, 98-1706, 1999 WL 966527	54
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’</i> <i>Legal Comm.</i> , No. 98-1768, 2000 WL 1364441	41
Br. for the United States as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , Nos. 95-754, 95-886 U.S. Br., 1996 WL 118035	52
Br. for Cross-Petitioners Lohrs, <i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , Nos. 95-754, 95-886, 1996 WL 88460	39, 40, 55
Dinh, <i>Regulatory Compliance as a Defense to Products Liability:</i> <i>Reassessing the Law of Preemption</i> , 88 GEO. L.J. 2085 (2000)	54
H.R. Conf. Rep. 94-1090 (1976)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 94-853 (1976)	6, 37
H.R. 11124, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	37
Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 VA. L. REV. 225 (2000)	54
S. 510, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	37
S. Rep. No. 94-33 (1975)	38
Troy, <i>FDA Involvement in Product Liability Lawsuits</i> , FDA UPDATE, Jan./Feb. 2003	59
